RT2855A/B
®
DS2855A/B-00   March  2015 www.richtek.com
1
Copyright   2015 Richtek Technology Corporation. All rights reserved.                          is a registered trademark of Richtek Technology Corporation.©
4A, 18V, 650kHz, ACOTTM Synchronous Step-Down Converter
Features
 Fast Transient Response

 Point of Load Regulation for High-Performance DSPs,
FPGAs, and ASICs
Ordering Information
Note :
Richtek products are :
 RoHS compliant and compatible with the current require-
  ments of IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020.
 Suitable for use in SnPb or Pb-free soldering processes.
RT2855A/B
Package Type
QW : WQFN-16L 3x3 (W-Type)
Lead Plating System
G : Green (Halogen Free and Pb Free)
A : PSM
B : PWM
H : Hiccup Mode OVP & UVP
L : Latched OVP & UVP
Marking Information
4D= : Product Code
YMDNN : Date Code
RT2855BLGQW
4E= : Product Code
YMDNN : Date Code
RT2855BHGQW
4F= : Product Code
YMDNN : Date Code
RT2855ALGQW
4G= : Product Code
YMDNN : Date Code
RT2855AHGQW
4G=YM
DNN
4F=YM
DNN
4E=YM
DNN
4D=YM
DNN
RT2855A/B
3
DS2855A/B-00   March  2015 www.richtek.com
©Copyright   2015 Richtek Technology Corporation. All rights reserved.                          is a registered trademark of Richtek Technology Corporation.
Functional Pin Description
 Pin No. Pin Name Pin Function
1 FB
Feedback Input Voltage. Connect FB to the midpoint of the external feedback
resistive divider to sense the output voltage. Place the resistive divider within
5mm from the FB pin. The IC regulates VFB at 0.765V (typical).
2 VREG5
Internal Regulator Output. Connect a 1F capacitor to GND to stabilize
output voltage.
3 SS
Soft-Start Control. Connect an external capacitor between this pin and GND
to set the soft-start time.
4 GND Ground.
5 PGOOD
Open Drain Power-good Output. PGOOD connects to PGND whenever VFB
is less than 90% of its regulation threshold (typical).
6 EN
Enable Control Input. A logic-high enables the converter; a logic-low forces
the IC into shutdown mode reducing the supply current to less than 10A.
 7, 8,
17 (Exposed pad)
PGND
Power Ground. PGND connects to the source of the internal N-channel